

2015-3066

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

JOHN C. PARKINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

*Petition for Review from the Merit Systems Protection Board
Case No. SF-0752-13-0032-I-2*

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF

Kathleen M. McClellan
National Security and Human Rights
Deputy Director
Jesselyn A. Radack
National Security and Human Rights
Director
Whistleblower and Source Protection
Program (WHISPeR)
ExposeFacts
910 17th Street NW Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(301) 351-2582
Kathleen@exposefacts.org
Jess@exposefacts.org

September 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The CSRA Unambiguously Allows a Whistleblower Retaliation Affirmative Defense	10
A. FBI Preference Eligible Veterans Have MSPB Appeal Rights, Including Affirmative Defenses.....	10
B. A Whistleblower Retaliation Affirmative Defense is Consistent with the Whistleblower Protection Act and Section 2303	15
C. Section 7701(c)(2)(C) provides a separate affirmative defense from 7701(c)(2)(A) and 7701(c)(2)(B)	18
II. The MSPB and This Court Can Adequately Protect Private or Sensitive Information.....	19
III. The FBI Whistleblower Regulation Cannot Trump the CSRA.....	21

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adakai, et. al. v. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 20 M.S.P.R. 196 (1984)	14
<i>Butler v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 10 M.S.P.R. 45 (1982)	13
<i>Handy v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 754 F.2d 335 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Mack v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 48 M.S.P.R. 617 (1991)	13
<i>McCollum v. NCUA,</i> 417 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14
<i>Parkinson v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> No. SF-0752-13-0032-I-2 (M.S.P.B. Oct. 24, 2013).....	7
<i>Perez v. FBI,</i> 707 F. Supp. 891 (W.D. Tex. 1988)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Social Security Administration v. Doyle,</i> 45 M.S.P.R. 258	19
<i>United States v. Fausto,</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11
<i>Van Lancker v. DOJ</i> 119 M.S.P.R. 514 (2013)	13

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Freedom of Information Act 5 U.S.C. §552	19
5 U.S.C. § 1101	9
5 U.S.C. § 1204(a)(2).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 1213(a)(3).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	14-18
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(D)(3)	17
5 U.S.C. § 1221	14, 15, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 1221(b)	15, 17
5 U.S.C. § 2302	10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)(ii)	12, 16
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 2303	1, 8, 9, 13-18
5 U.S.C. § 2303(b) and (c).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(7).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(8).....	1, 6, 9, 10, 11, 21
5 U.S.C. § 7512.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7513	1, 6, 8-10, 12, 14-17, 21, 22, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d)	1, 6, 8-10, 12, 21, 22, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7701	1, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16-19, 22

5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)	13, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2).....	1, 8-10, 13, 14, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(A)	13, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(B)	13, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(C)	1, 8, 9, 10, 13, 19
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	1, 24
5 C.F.R. § 1201.72	20
5 C.F.R. § 1201.147.....	19
5 C.F.R. § 1209.2.....	16
5 C.F.R. § 27.3	22
5 C.F.R. § 27	3, 13, 14, 17, 22

Other Authorities

Judge’s Handbook, Merit Systems Protection Board, at 74-77 (2012).....	19
Civil Service Due Process Amendments, Pub. L. No. 101-376, 104 Stat. 461 (1990).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13526 § 1.7(a)(1), (a)(2).....	21
FBI. H.R. Rep. No. 101-328, as reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 695, 699.....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 101-328, as reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 695, 697.....	12
http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/668055.pdf	23

<http://www.mspb.gov/mspbsearch/viewdocs.aspx?docnumber=241913&version=242182&application=ACROBAT>19

<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/FBI/e0902/final.pdf> 4, 24

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Evaluation and Inspections Divisions, Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Disciplinary System, Rep. No. 1-2009-02, (May 2009).....24

U.S. Government Accountability Office, Report to the Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate, Whistleblower Protection: Additional Actions Needed to Improve DOJ's Handling of FBI Retaliation Complaints, No. GAO-15-112 (January 2015)23
